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Conor O’Keeffe Training Fund 2004/05 
The Conor O’Keeffe Training Fund was set up in 2000 in order to help provide professional training in 
mountaineering activities to members of the UCD Mountaineering Club. The O’Keeffe family and the club jointly 
finance the club. The following is a statement of the accounts for the 2003-2004 period. 
Date Details  Debit Credit Balance 
  Carryover     210.40 210.40 
  O'Keeffe's Contribution     500.00 710.40 
  Club Contribution     739.60 1,450.00 
Jan 21-23, 2005 Mountain Skills 1 Buchanan, Ross   40.00 1,490.00 
  Member contribution: Ceannt, Ruth   40.00 1,530.00 
    Ceannt, Thomas    45.00 1,575.00 
    Comerford, Dave   45.00 1,620.00 
    Cox, David   45.00 1,665.00 
    Deputie, Severine   45.00 1,710.00 
    Dixon, Brian   45.00 1,755.00 
    Elliott, Cait   40.00 1,795.00 
    Hunt, Patrick   45.00 1,840.00 
    Kugler, Cristin   40.00 1,880.00 
    Loughman, John   40.00 1,920.00 
    Mohr, Tom   45.00 1,965.00 
  Cost of Mountain Skills 1   1,020.00   945.00 
Feb 12-13, 2005 REC 2 & REC 3 Cantlon, Thelma   50.00 995.00 
  Member contribution: Casey, Ciaran   50.00 1,045.00 
  REC 2: Ceannt, Ruth   50.00 1,095.00 
    Corkery, Fergal   50.00 1,145.00 
    Daly, Steven   50.00 1,195.00 
    Doyle, Bernice   85.00 1,280.00 
    Duputie, Severine   50.00 1,330.00 
    Gilbert, John   85.00 1,415.00 
    Gildea, Dónal   50.00 1,465.00 
    Hinchy, Siobhan   50.00 1,515.00 
    Keane, Seamus    50.00 1,565.00 
    Look, Mei Ling   50.00 1,615.00 
    Martin, Niamh   50.00 1,665.00 
    McCraith, Eoin   50.00 1,715.00 
    O'Beirne, Alan   50.00 1,765.00 
    Raleigh, Bryan   50.00 1,815.00 
    Steer, Sarah   50.00 1,865.00 
  REC 3: Butler, Siobhan   50.00 1,915.00 
    Byrne, Greg   50.00 1,965.00 
    Corballis, Anthony   50.00 2,015.00 
    Cryan, Meabh   50.00 2,065.00 
    Hayes, Tomás   85.00 2,150.00 
    Lehane, Niall   50.00 2,200.00 
    O'Donnchadha, Brian    50.00 2,250.00 
  Cost of REC Courses    2,250.00   0.00 
  End of Year Balance       0.00 
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The Mountain Skills course cover navigation topics such as compass work, map reading, feature recognition, 
and night navigation. 

 
The Rescue Emergency Care courses covers emergency first aid for outdoor enthusiasts and is the standard 
required for professional certification in many instruction courses. The emphasis is on practical care and 
evacuation of injured parties. 

 
The Training and Development Officer, in conjunction with the rest of the committee, will continue to coordinate 
training in 2005/2006. 

 
UCD Mountaineering Club would like to acknowledge the O’Keeffe family’s continued participation in the club 
and their generous support for the provision of professional training to club members. 


